

08.08.23

Today is fixed for awaiting report of the IO regarding desealing of the sealed property.

IO files an application praying for providing particulars of the petitioner including his copy of petition and specific premises address which is required to be desealed.

Heard. Perused the petition. Considered.

Prayer of the IO is allowed. The petitioner is hereby directed to file a copy of the application for desealing the sealed property.

Today another bail application on behalf of accused person, namely, Apu Kumar Shaw is filed.

Both the bail applications in respect of accused persons, namely, Prasenjit Hari and Apu Kumar Shaw are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons submitted before this court that the accused persons have been in custody for a long time and they already moved Special Leave Application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India where the further proceeding of this court is stayed. And in this circumstances accused persons are praying before this court for bail since there is no necessity to keep the accused persons in custody for further long period of time.

On the contrary Ld. Spl. PP has raised strong objection since further proceeding in the matter is stayed till next date. So, any type of application including bail application should not be considered in view of the above mentioned circumstances.

Heard. Perused the petition. Considered.

It appears from the record that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has been pleased to pass an order on 28.07.23 that further proceeding in the matter pending before the Trial Court shall stand stayed till the next date of listing. So, in view of the order of the Hon'ble Apex Court this court has no interference with the application. Thus, these petitions are disposed of.

Todate.

Dictated and corrected by me.

ACJM, Bidhannagar.

ACJM, Bidhannagar.