

GR 648/22CIS 431/22

Order Dated 25/04/2024

Today is fixed for hearing of production and verification of documents.

The accused persons are produced from J/C.

The record is taken up for accordingly.

The Ld. Spl PP is present.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons files one application praying for supply of some documents, enumerated therein, as per s.207 of the CrPC.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitted that cloned copies of the articles mentioned in the instant petition, seized under the Seizure list dated 24/06/2022 was not supplied to the defence side despite the fact that in the Order dated 30/01/2024 passed in Special Leave Appeal (Crl) no.8696/2023 arising out of the instant case the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India was please to direct this Court:

- 1) to comply with the mandate of s.207 of the CrPC,
- 2) to reconsider the Charge already framed in this case, if situation arises after complying with s.207 of the CrPC &
- 3) to reconsider the applications for bail.

The Ld. Defence Counsel added that earlier to the instant application, he had filed analogous application on 15/03/2024.

The Ld. Spl. PP submitted that he has no objection to comply with the Order of the Hon'ble Apex Court.

Heard.

Considered.

Gone through the instant application, the previous application, the Order of the Hon'ble Apex Court as referred above and the other materials on record.

Satisfied.

In view of the directions of the Hon'ble Apex Court, the analogous prayer for supplying copies of the relevant documents/materials as per s.207 of the CrPC, under both the petitions is hereby allowed.

The Ld. Spl PP is hereby directed to supply copies of the documents to the defence side as per their prayer and submit compliance report by the next date.

To 09/05/2024 for production & report.

Thus both the petitions dated 15/03/2024 & 25/04/2024 are disposed of on contest.

ACJM/Bidhnnagar/24 Parganas(N)